
No. 11-2097

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICK SNYDER, Governor, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

&

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Gordon J. Quist

BRIEF FOR MICHIGAN DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Solicitor General
Co-Counsel of Record

Margaret A. Nelson
Ann M. Sherman
Assistant Attorneys General
Co-Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Snyder, Schuette, and Dillon
Public Employment, Elections and
Tort Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-6434

Dated: February 7, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	vii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
<u>I.</u> Nature of the Case	3
<u>II.</u> Proceedings and disposition below	5
Statement of Facts.....	7
The dormant Commerce Clause’s origins and purpose	7
Michigan’s Bottle Bill.....	9
The fraudulent redemption problem	10
The 2008 unique-mark amendment	12
The industry’s role in the legislative process.....	15
The unique mark’s “burden” on interstate commerce	16
The District Court’s summary-judgment opinion.....	18
Standard of Review	20
Summary of Argument.....	20

Argument	22
I. Michigan’s unique-to-Michigan-mark requirement is a permissible state regulation that does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause <i>per se</i>	22
A. Michigan’s unique-mark requirement does not govern extraterritorially.	23
B. Michigan’s unique-mark requirement is not discriminatory on its face, in its purpose, or in effect.	31
1. The unique-mark requirement is not facially discriminatory.	31
2. The unique-mark requirement is not purposefully discriminatory.	33
3. The unique-mark requirement does not discriminate in practice.	35
II. The unique-mark requirement is also valid because it advances Michigan’s legitimate interest in preventing fraudulent redemptions, a purpose that cannot be adequately served by reasonable, nondiscriminatory alternatives.	37
III. The Association is not entitled to summary judgment based on the <i>Pike</i> balancing test, an issue the District Court did not certify for interlocutory appeal, and which requires the Association to present undue-burden evidence.	40
1. The District Court did not resolve on the merits the issue of the <i>Pike</i> balancing test.	41
2. The Association failed to satisfy the summary-judgment standard in the context of the <i>Pike</i> balancing test.	43
Conclusion and Relief Requested.	44

Certificate of Compliance46
Certificate of Service47
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>American Beverage v. Snyder</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (W.D. Mich. 2011)	4, 18, 30, 33
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	42
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	18, 24
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	30
<i>Camps Newfound/ Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	8
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	28
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	22
<i>E. Ky. Res. v. Fiscal Court of Magoffin County</i> , 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1997)	31, 32
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	35
<i>G.E. Metzger, Congress, Article IV, and Interstate Relations</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1468 (2007)	26
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1885 (2005)	8

H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. DuMond,
336 U.S. 525 (1949) 7

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989) 18

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 35

IMS Health Inc. v. Mills,
616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 23, 26, 29

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs,
622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) passim

Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.,
450 U.S. 662 (1981) 8

Louisiana Sch. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
633 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2010) 38

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986) 26

National Electric Manufacturers Association v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 27, 30

Northville Downs v. Governor,
622 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2010) 35

Oregon Waste Sys. Inc. v. Dep’t. of Env’tl. Quality of Or.,
511 U.S. 93 (1994) 32

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970) 22, 41, 42, 45

Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass’n v. Bredesen,
556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009) 31

United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
550 U.S. 330 (2007) 26

Wardair Canada Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Revenue,
477 U.S. 1 (1986) 8

Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus.,
648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011) 20

White's Landing Fisheries v. Buchholzer,
29 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 1004) 43

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

Other Authorities

Joseph F. Zimmerman, *Interstate Relations: The Neglected
Dimension of Federalism* 117 (1996) 7

M.C.L. § 445.572(10)..... 40

M.C.L. § 445.572a(10)..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (d)..... 43
